Audited Statement of Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed by the Bank related to the FNB Transaction at September 13,
2013 and the accompanying notes thereto, included in this proxy statement/prospectus beginning on page F-154;

�
SWS's separate audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended
June 30, 2013, incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus;

�
SWS's separate unaudited historical consolidated interim financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the
three and nine months ended March 31, 2014, incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus; and

�
other information pertaining to Hilltop and SWS contained in or, with respect to SWS, incorporated by reference into this
proxy statement/prospectus. See "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data for Hilltop" and "Selected Historical
Consolidated Financial Data for SWS" included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.

17

Edgar Filing: Hilltop Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

45

Table of Contents

 HILLTOP HOLDINGS INC. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31, 2014

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedHilltop SWS Notes

(in thousands)
Assets:
Cash and due from banks $ 889,950 $ 87,763 $ (94,158) $ 883,555 A
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under agreements to resell 27,460 97,504 � 124,964
Assets segregated for regulatory purposes � 189,961 � 189,961
Securities:
Trading 53,350 288,969 � 342,319
Available for sale 1,245,359 575,679 (75,135) 1,745,903 B
Held to maturity 30,981 13,553 346 44,880 C

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Total securities 1,329,690 878,201 (74,789) 2,133,102
Loans held for sale 887,200 � � 887,200
Non-covered loans, net of unearned income and allowance for
non-covered loan losses 3,612,301 822,079 (20,393) 4,413,987 D
Covered loans, net 909,783 � � 909,783
Broker-dealer and clearing organization receivables 174,442 1,869,238 � 2,043,680
Insurance premiums receivable 26,234 � � 26,234
Deferred policy acquisition costs 21,096 � � 21,096
Premises and equipment, net 202,155 16,955 (3,000) 216,110 E
FDIC indemnification asset 188,736 � � 188,736
Covered other real estate owned 152,310 � � 152,310
Mortgage servicing rights 29,939 � � 29,939
Other assets 262,220 80,973 6,892 350,085 F
Goodwill 251,808 7,552 (7,552) 251,808 G
Other intangible assets, net 68,108 � 10,000 78,108 H

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Total assets $ 9,033,432 $ 4,050,226 $ (183,000) $ 12,900,658

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​

Liabilities:
Deposits $ 6,663,176 $ 1,355,095 $ (15,301) $ 8,002,970 I
Broker-dealer and clearing organization payables 161,888 1,795,811 � 1,957,699
Reserve for losses and loss adjustment expenses 28,258 � � 28,258
Unearned insurance premiums 89,646 � � 89,646
Short-term borrowings 491,406 119,961 � 611,367
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank � 92,430 1,458 93,888 J
Notes payable 55,465 86,537 (86,537) 55,465 K
Junior subordinated debentures 67,012 � � 67,012
Stock purchase warrants � 31,033 (31,033) � L
Other liabilities 121,368 262,299 4,700 388,367 M

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Total liabilities 7,678,219 3,743,166 (126,713) 11,294,672

Edgar Filing: Hilltop Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

46

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred stock 114,068 � � 114,068
Common stock 902 3,331 (3,230) 1,003 N
Additional paid-in capital 1,388,002 324,221 (85,118) 1,627,105 O
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (16,054) (7,331) (538) (23,923) P
Accumulated deficit (132,421) (10,134) 29,572 (112,983) Q
Deferred compensation, net � 3,176 (3,176) � R
Treasury stock � (6,203) 6,203 � S

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Total stockholders' equity before noncontrolling interest 1,354,497 307,060 (56,287) 1,605,270
Noncontrolling interest 716 � � 716

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Total stockholders' equity 1,355,213 307,060 (56,287) 1,605,986

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 9,033,432 $ 4,050,226 $ (183,000) $ 12,900,658

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

18

Edgar Filing: Hilltop Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

47

Table of Contents

 HILLTOP HOLDINGS INC. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedHilltop SWS Notes

(in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income:
Loans, including fees $ 79,744 $ 6,255 $ 694 $ 86,693 T
Investment and other interest income 12,084 16,018 (1,612) 26,490 U

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Total interest income 91,828 22,273 (918) 113,183

Interest expense:
Deposits 3,759 112 � 3,871
Short-term borrowings 395 610 � 1,005
Notes payable 648 3,310 (3,310) 648 V
Junior subordinated debentures 584 � � 584
Other 1,021 7,782 � 8,803

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Total interest expense 6,407 11,814 (3,310) 14,911

Net interest income 85,421 10,459 2,392 98,272
Provision for (recapture of) loan losses 3,242 (1,578) � 1,664

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Net interest income after provision for (recapture of) loan losses 82,179 12,037 2,392 96,608

Noninterest income:
Net gains from sale of loans and other mortgage production income 79,111 � � 79,111
Mortgage loan origination fees 12,344 � � 12,344
Net insurance premiums earned 40,319 � � 40,319
Investment and securities advisory fees and commissions 21,335 42,121 � 63,456
Other 16,991 6,349 6,745 30,085 X

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Total noninterest income 170,100 48,470 6,745 225,315

Noninterest expense:
Employees' compensation and benefits 106,429 48,753 � 155,182
Loss and loss adjustment expenses 18,337 � � 18,337
Policy acquisition and other underwriting expenses 11,687 � � 11,687
Occupancy & equipment 26,338 7,676 (150) 33,864 Z
Other 49,838 12,249 408 62,495 AA

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Total noninterest expense 212,629 68,678 258 281,565

Income (loss) before income taxes 39,650 (8,171) 8,879 40,358
Income tax expense 14,354 586 3,108 18,048 AB

Edgar Filing: Hilltop Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

48

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Net income (loss) 25,296 (8,757) 5,771 22,310
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 110 � � 110
Less: Dividends on preferred stock 1,426 � � 1,426

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Income (loss) applicable to common stockholders $ 23,760 $ (8,757) $ 5,771 $ 20,774

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​

Earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic $ 0.26 $ (0.27) $ 0.21
Diluted $ 0.26 $ (0.27) $ 0.21

Weighted average share information:
Basic 89,707 33,020 (22,965) 99,762
Diluted 90,585 33,020 (22,965) 100,640

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

19

Edgar Filing: Hilltop Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

49

Table of Contents

 HILLTOP HOLDINGS INC. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedHilltop SWS Notes

(in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income:
Loans, including fees $ 284,782 $ 30,298 $ 3,234 $ 318,314 T
Investment and other interest income 44,293 60,384 (6,263) 98,414 U

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Total interest income 329,075 90,682 (3,029) 416,728

Interest expense:
Deposits 14,877 569 � 15,446
Short-term borrowings 1,814 2,605 � 4,419
Notes payable 10,512 12,827 (12,827) 10,512 V
Junior subordinated debentures 2,409 � � 2,409
Other 3,262 30,930 � 34,192

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Total interest expense 32,874 46,931 (12,827) 66,978

Net interest income 296,201 43,751 9,798 349,750
Provision for (recapture of) loan losses 37,158 (9,559) � 27,599

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Net interest income after provision for (recapture of) loan losses 259,043 53,310 9,798 322,151

Noninterest income:
Net realized gains on securities 4,937 � � 4,937
Net gains from sale of loans and other mortgage production income 457,531 � � 457,531
Mortgage loan origination fees 79,736 � � 79,736
Net insurance premiums earned 157,533 � � 157,533
Investment and securities advisory fees and commissions 93,093 175,639 (2,259) 266,473 W
Bargain purchase gain 12,585 � � 12,585
Other 44,670 40,236 54 84,960 X

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Total noninterest income 850,085 215,875 (2,205) 1,063,755

Noninterest expense:
Employees' compensation and benefits 480,496 202,314 (1,627) 681,183 Y
Loss and loss adjustment expenses 110,755 � � 110,755
Policy acquisition and other underwriting expenses 46,289 � � 46,289
Occupancy & equipment 86,248 31,499 (727) 117,020 Z
Other 187,947 47,216 1,385 236,548 AA

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Total noninterest expense 911,735 281,029 (969) 1,191,795

Income (loss) before income taxes 197,393 (11,844) 8,562 194,111
Income tax expense 70,684 24,343 (11,633) 83,394 AB

Edgar Filing: Hilltop Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

50

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Net income (loss) 126,709 (36,187) 20,195 110,717
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 1,367 � � 1,367
Less: Dividends on preferred stock 4,327 � � 4,327

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
Income (loss) applicable to common stockholders $ 121,015 $ (36,187) $ 20,195 $ 105,023

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​

Earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic $ 1.43 $ (1.10) $ 1.11
Diluted $ 1.40 $ (1.10) $ 1.10

Weighted average share information:
Basic 84,382 32,912 (22,857) 94,437
Diluted 90,331 32,912 (22,857) 100,386

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

20

Edgar Filing: Hilltop Holdings Inc. - Form S-4/A

51

Table of Contents

 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2014 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statements of income for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and the year ended December 31, 2013 are based on the historical financial
statements of Hilltop Holdings Inc. ("Hilltop") and SWS Group, Inc. ("SWS") after giving effect to the completion of the merger and the